## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH BY-LAW # 86-16,

A By-law to enter into agreements with the Beachburg and the Cobden Library Boards regarding the provision of Library Service and the apportionment of the annual operating grant. Whereas according to the Public Librairies Act 1984, Section 29, a Municipality may enter into agreements with a Public Library Board for the provision of Library Services and Whereas the Township of Westmeath wishes to provide library services for its residents

Now therefore the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath enacts as follows:

- 1) The Reeve and Clerk are authorised to sign agreements with the Beachburg and the Cobden Public Library Boards, regarding the provision of Library Services and the allocation of the annual Provincial Operating Grant.
- 2) The agreements referred to in Section 1) are attached to this bylaw as Schedule A and B and form part of the by-law.

ENACTED and passed this 3rd day of September, 1986.

an achit

Randi Kidh Dupuly Clerk

## AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH AND THE BEACHBURG PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD REGARDING THE PROVISION OF LIBRARY SERVECES TO THE RESIDENTS OF WESTMEATH TOWNSHIP

Whereas the Public Libraries Act 1984 requires that agreements between Public Library Boards and neighbouring Municipal Corporations be filed with the Ministry of Citizenship & Culture.

and whereas the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath intends to apportion any grants received for library purposes between the Beachburg and the Cobden Public Libraries in accordance with the usage of each library by Westmeath residents .-

Therefore the Library Board and the Municipality agree to the following: -

- 1) The residents of the Township of Westmeath shall have access to the services of the Beachburg Public Library in the same manner as the residents of the Village of Beachburg, under the provisions of the Public Libraries Act 1984.
- 2) The Township of Westmeath shall pay to the Beachburg Public Library Board a portion of the annual library operating grant received from the Province of Ontario. The money will be apportioned according to the number of Westmeath residents using the Beachburg Library, compared with the number of Westmeath residents using the Cobden Library, based on the prior years' figures submitted by the two libraries.
- 3) The Township of Westmeath will disburse the annual grant between the two Library Boards in full and upon receipt thereof.

1986 eptimber

Kandi ownship of Westmeath

2ct-18/

122 Board

Library Public

## SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW # 86-16

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH AND THE COBDEN PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD REGARDING THE PROVISION OF LIBRARY SER-VICES TO THE RESIDENTS OF WESTMEATH TOWNSHIP.

Whereas the Public Libraries Act 1984 requires that agreements between Public Library Boards and neighbouring Municipal Corporations be filed with the Ministry of Citizenship & Culture;

and whereas the Municipality of the Township of Westmeath intends to apportion any grants received for library purposes between the Beachburg and the Cobden Public Libraries in accordance with the usage of each library by Westmeath residents; -

Therefore the Library Board and the Municipality agree to the following:-

- 1) The residents of the Township of Westmeath shall have access to the services of the Cobden Public Library in the same manner as the residents of the Village of Cobden, under the provisions of the Public Libraries Act 1984.
- 2) The Township of Westmeath shall pay to the Cobden Public Library Board a portion of the annual library operating grant received from the Province of Ontario. The money will be apportioned according to the number of Westmeath residents using the Beachburg Library, compared with the number of Westmeath residents using the Cobden Library, based on the prior years' figures submitted by the two libraries.
- 3) The Township of Westmeath will disburse the annual grant between the two Library Boards in full and upon receipt thereof.

Randi Keith Click Form September 3rd, 1986 Date

ept 24-1986 Date

<u>M. Cileen Truelove Jec</u>. Cobde Public Library Board

Bantha Wallace (librarian)